Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Commissioner of Docks be and he is hereby authorized and em-
powered to purchase an automobile, in the open market without public letting, the 
cost thereof not to exceed,three thousand eight hundred dollars ($3,800). 

JOHN McCANN, THOMAS M. FARLEY, PETER SCHWEICKERT, W'TL-
LIAM K. WALSH, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, EDWARD W. COX,'CtlARLES'J. 
MOORE, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, JOHN F. McCOURT, JOHN J. RYAN,'Com-
mittee on Public Letting. 

The City of New York, Department of Docks and Ferries, Office of the Com-

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greaten' 
New York Charter, the President of the Borough of The Bronx is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase coal in theopen market :without public letting at a total 
cost not to exceed thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000). 	 . 

Which,, on his motion, was made a Special Order for the day. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso- 

lution. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: , 
Affirmative--Aldermen Atwell, Bassett, Beckerman, Bell, Bostwick, Braunstein,

[...]

to authorize the Board of Education of the School District of the City of 
New York to purchase direct from the manufacturers, without public letting, 
foot power sewing machines, special power sewing machines and tables for 
the same, equipped with necessary shafting, pulleys, guards, etc,, in a stmt to 
not exceed sixteen thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600." 
Respectfully yours, 	A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education.. 

• Which was laid over, 
Reports of the Committee on Buildings— 

No. 246. 
Report of the Committee on Buildings in Favor of Filing an Ordinance to Amend 

the Code of Ordinances, Relating to Public Buildings,

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Commptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used for the purpose of providing additional funds for the continuance of the audit of 
the accounts to March 31, 1918, of the Collector of Assessments and Arrears now 
being made to December 31, 1916, as required by section 154 of the Greater New

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof 

to give my good reason for the continued publication of these plans. They realize that the following results: 
they ar of no use to the public and state to us that they recognize them as an 	(1 1 The verification of all transactions from January 1, 1910, to and including

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of two hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($215,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the purpose of meeting antici-
pated deficits in the budget appropriation for the final disposition of ashes and rubbish. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December